
                        

Los Angeles Unified School District 
Procurement Services Division 

 
 
AUSTIN BEUTNER DAVID D. HART 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                             Chief Financial Officer 

 
MEGAN K. REILLY                                                                                                                                                          JANICE SAWYER  
Deputy Superintendent                                                                                                                                               Interim Business Manager  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                  JUDITH REECE 
                                                                                                                                                                                  Chief Procurement Officer 
 

October 21, 2020 

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION
333 S. Beaudry St., 28th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Telephone (213) 241-3087 

              EMAILED
info@cnpcd.net

C & P CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
3765 MOUNTAIN VIEW AVE. 
LOS ANGELES, CA  90066 

NOTICE OF AWARD  

Bid No.:   2110004 / Colin Project No. 10367091 
Project:   MILLIKAN MIDDLE SHCOOL (191853) 
Project Description: SITE PLUMING UTILITIES REPLACEMENTAND ADAUPGRADE  
Contract Amount: $4,349,000.00
Contract Duration: 540 Calendar Days 

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on October 21, 2020, hereby defined
as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT.  Contractor has acknowledged that water capture is included in his bid 
price.

The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached.  Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided by our office upon 
Contractor’s request; please call (213) 241-1188.  

Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), ATHONYGENNARO, at (818) 317-0416 regarding 
scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact me at cynthia.vargs@lausd.net.

Sincerely,  

Cynthia Vargas 
Contract Administration Analyst 

c:  ROBERT LESTER, RPMD 
ANTHONY GENNARO, (OAR) 
Inspection Section 
John McEvoy 
Elvis Tran 
Ronice White 
Alliant Insurance Services 
File (Bid No: 2110004) 
Existing Facilities P/S 

Cynthia Vargas
Digitally signed by Cynthia Vargas 
DN: cn=Cynthia Vargas, o=LAUSD, ou=Facilities 
Contracts, email=cynthia.vargas@lausd.net, c=US 
Date: 2020.10.21 15:31:03 -07'00'

REVISED



This space for filing stamp only

DC#:        

(When required) 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO: 

D A I L Y  C O M M E R C E 
~ SINCE 1917 ~ 

915 E. First Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 

Telephone  (213) 229-5300 / Fax  (213) 680-3682

PROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATION
(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

State of California  ) 
County of Los Angeles ) ss

Notice Type:            

Ad Description:

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Los Angeles; 
I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the 
above entitled matter.  I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the 
DAILY COMMERCE, a daily newspaper published in the English language in 
the City of Los Angeles, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as 
defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the 
County of Los Angeles, State of California, under date of June 17, 1952, Case 
No. 599,760.  That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been 
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any 
supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit: 

Executed on: 10/15/2004
At Los Angeles, California

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Signature

L O S   A N G E L E S   D A I L Y   J O U R N A L
~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

(213) 229-5300 (213) 229-5481

DJ 3382150

CYNTHIA VARGAS
MARIA SWANSON
333 S. BEAUDRY
LOS ANGELES, CA - 90017

BID - NOTICE INVITING BIDS

2110004, MILLIKAN MIDDLE SCHOOL, SITE PLUMBING UTILITIES
REPALCEMENT AND ADA UPGRADES (191853)

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am
over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above
entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS
ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language
in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a
newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of
California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of
California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382.  That the notice, of which
the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire
issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following
dates, to-wit:

07/22/2020, 07/27/2020

07/27/2020

!A000005466381!
Email

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
BIDDERS ARE CAUTIONED TO
EXAMINE CAREFULLY
SPECIFICATIONS AND BID FORMS
BEFORE BIDDING.
Notice is hereby given that the Board of
Education of the City of Los Angeles will
receive bids from the District's list of pre-
qualified contractors to furnish all labor
and material for the following:
THE FOLLOWING PROJECT(S) ARE
FUNDED BY PROPOSITIONS WHICH
WERE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS
AND IS SUBJECT TO THE PROJECT
STABILIZATION AGREEMENT.
DATE OF BID OPENING: August 11,
2020 ( Tuesday @ 10:00 AM )
BID NUMBER: 2110004
SITE PLUMBING UTILITIES
REPLACEMENT AND ADA UPGRADES
(PSA) at MILLIKAN MIDDLE SCHOOL (
191853 ). Pre-bid Meeting: 8/3/2020
(Monday @ 10:00 AM). Prime contractor
shall hold license in the following
classification(s): “ B ONLY " license
required. Contractor Caused
Compensable Delay (L.D.): $1,500.00 per
calendar day. The anticipated
construction range for the Work of this
Project is $6,172,000.00 to .
Bidder should note that OWNER’s
prequalification program has been
expanded pursuant to Public Contract
Code 20111.6 to include mechanical,
electrical and plumbing
subcontractors, holding C-4, C-7, C-10,
C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-
43, and C-46 licenses. Bidders who will
be utilizing a first-tier subcontractor to
perform such specialty work must
select a subcontractor from the
OWNER’s List of Prequalified
Subcontractors.
Effective March 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not be qualified to
bid on or be listed in a bid proposal
unless currently registered with the
California Department of Industrial
Relations (DIR).
For any contract awarded on or after
April 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not engage in the
performance of any contract unless
currently registered with the DIR.
For Bids with a Mandatory Pre-Bid
Meeting, Bidders who have not signed in
on the attendance sheet will be
nonresponsive.
The Los Angeles Unified School District
has a Labor Compliance Program as
approved by the Director of the
Department of Industrial relations and the
Board of Education in compliance with
Section 1771.5 of the California Labor
Code.
Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem
wages are on file at the following District
office and shall be made available to any
interested party on request: Facilities
Support Services/Labor Compliance
Program

333 S. Beaudry Avenue,
19th Floor,

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 241-4665

Each bid shall be in accordance with
drawings, specifications and other
contract documents now on file at
Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S.
Beaudry Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90017.
Bidding documents are available online at

www.crispimg.com in the “Public
Planroom” and will be available Monday
through Friday on 7/23/2020at CRISP
IMAGING Los Angeles Office (Downtown)
1829 S. Main Street, Los Angeles, CA
90015 Business Hours: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. A fee will be charged for plans and
specifications.
On February 25, 2003, the Board of
Education adopted a twenty-five (25%)
participation goal for Small Business
Enterprise (SBE), per contract, based on
the basis of award amount of funds
allocated to the school construction and
modernization program. This goal will be
included in each construction contract.
Each bid shall be made out on a form to
be obtained in Facilities Construction
Contracts; shall be sealed and filed with
the Facilities Construction Contracts, 333
S. Beaudry Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90017,
before said time and on the date shown
above; opened and read aloud in public at
or about said time at said address.
Attention of bidders is called to the
provisions concerning bid guarantee in
the Bid Form and contract bonds
requirements in the General Conditions of
the specifications.
The Board reserves the right to reject any
or all bids, and to waive any informality in
any bid.
DATED: 7/20/20
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF LOS ANGELES by Facilities Services
Division.
7/22, 7/27/20

DJ-3382150#









October 21 20





































10/8/2020 Company Profile

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile&doFunction=getCompanyProfile&eid=2980 1/2

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (THE)

175 BERKELEY STREET
BOSTON,  MA 02116

Old Company Names                                                             Effective Date 

Agent For Service

Melissa DeKoven
2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
Sacramento     CA   95833-3505 

Reference Information

NAIC #: 24074

California Company ID #: 5133-4

Date Authorized in California: 11/17/2008

License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL

Company Type: Property & Casualty

State of Domicile: NEW HAMPSHIRE

back to top

NAIC Group List

NAIC Group #: 0111   LIBERTY MUT GRP

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance.
For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

 AUTOMOBILE

 BOILER AND MACHINERY

 BURGLARY

 COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY

 CREDIT

 FIRE

 LIABILITY

 MARINE

 MISCELLANEOUS

 PLATE GLASS

 SPRINKLER

 SURETY

 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Company Profile

Company Search

Company
Information
Old Company
Names

Agent for Service

Reference
Information

NAIC Group List

Lines of Business

Workers'
Compensation
Complaint and
Request for
Action/Appeals
Contact Information

Financial Statements
PDF's

Annual Statements

Quarterly
Statements

Company Complaint

Company
Performance &
Comparison Data

Company
Enforcement Action

Composite
Complaints Studies

Additional Info

Find A Company
Representative In
Your Area

View Financial
Disclaimer



10/8/2020 Company Profile

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile&doFunction=getCompanyProfile&eid=2980 2/2

back to top

© 2008 California Department of Insurance  





1

Vargas, Cynthia

From: WrapX.NoReply <WrapX.NoReply@alliant.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 2:28 AM
To: Info@cnpcd.net
Cc: Info@cnpcd.net; Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com; Aguilera, Aristeo; beverly.williams@lausd.net; 

Vargas, Cynthia; Guzman, Christy; Trieu, Jenny; Curtis, Leslie; lourdes.jusay@lausd.net; Castrellon, Maria; 
Peoples, Wayne; Siu, Diane; Worshim-McCloud, Angela; Martinez, Rosario; Takeda, Rosanna; Mangali, 
Remil

Subject: OCIP IV Projects / 2110004 / Welcome Letter Packet
Attachments: Additional Insured wording for offsite certificates_LAUSD4.pdf; Contractor Certificate .pdf

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL  
 

 

09/29/2020

Attn: Sam Jahromi 
C & P Construction Development, Inc.  
3765 S. Mountain View Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90066
Work Location: 8238 - Millikan Middle School 

Re: OCIP IV Projects  
  Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) 
  Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2110004
  WC Policy Number: WA5-66D-067129-058 

Dear Sam Jahromi, 

Attached is the Welcome Packet for the LAUSD OCIP IV Program. 

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the LAUSD OCIP IV's OCIP for work performed under contract number 2110004. 
Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers' Compensation, General Liability and Excess 
& Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the 8238 - Millikan Middle School project site. Your individual 
Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it is received from the insurance carrier. 

Some items you should be aware of include: 

Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments. 

You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the LAUSD Risk 
Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net/site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the Alliant WrapX website.

Reporting Payroll is required by the 10th of each month following the work performed on site. Reports are 
required for each month your contract is in effect. If no on-site work was performed, a "$0" payroll report must be 
submitted. Payroll should be entered online. 



2

Your firm's Workers' Compensation Experience Modifier will be affected by any payroll reported or 
injuries sustained on this project site. Missing payroll could adversely affect your firm's X-mod.

Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times. 

LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions regarding 
any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 or Don Hughes, WC 
Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210. 

Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual. 

A Claims Kit will be posted online in the Alliant WrapX system. Please save and print a copy to be kept available 
for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting Notices. Please post 
these notices in a central location at the project site. 

You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-site. Lower tier 
subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment. 

All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outlined in the attached 
check list. 

Submit a Notice of Work Completion (NOC) at the time work is completed and you are prepared to leave the site. 
A separate NOC is required for each of your enrolled subcontractors. 

Please contact Kathleen Dalessandro using the contact information below for access to the WrapX system if 
needed. WrapX website: (https://AlliantWrapx.alliantinsurance.com/ContractorPortal)

You may use the Internet to produce a job site health care provider directory with the most up-to-date information for 
member health care providers in the Medical Provider Network (MPN) that are closest to your job site! 
Go to: http://www.esis.com/awcmpn

"If you do not have internet access, you may request assistance locating an MPN provider or obtaining an appointment by 
calling (866) 700-2168."

Remember: In emergency situations, workers may immediately seek treatment from the nearest facility or provider, 
regardless as to whether or not it is part of the network.

On behalf of Los Angeles Unified School District we wish you a safe and successful project!  
Please call us at (866) 394-7937 if you have any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 
Kathleen Dalessandro 
Email : Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com 
Tel : (213) 270-0156 

Enclosures: Certificate of Insurance 
Additional Insured wording for offsite certificates 

 
This email and its attachments are for the exclusive use of the intended recipients, and may contain proprietary information 
and trade secrets of Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. and its subsidiaries. This email may also contain information that is 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure by contract or law. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, or distribution of 
this email and its attachments is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, let us know by reply email and then 
destroy all electronic and physical copies of this message and attachments. Nothing in this email or its attachments is 
intended to be legal, financial, or tax advice, and recipients are advised to consult with their appropriate advisors regarding 
any legal, financial, or tax implications. 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
09/29/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT NAME: Kathleen Dalessandro
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
333 S Hope St, Suite 3750
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Phone: (213) 443-2468, Fax: (866) 867-5811

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext): (213) 270-0156 FAX

(A/C, No):

E-MAIL ADDRESS: Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com
INSURED

C & P Construction Development, Inc.
3765 S. Mountain View Avenue
Los Angeles, CA, 90066
Attn: Sam Jahromi

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURER B: Everest National Insurance Company 10120
INSURER C: LM Insurance Corporation 33600

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 198129 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. 
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE 
ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF 
SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL

INSD
SUBR
WVD POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR

GEN’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY X PROJECT LOC

OTHER

TB2-661-067129-
028

09/25/2020 05/01/2023 GL-EachOccurrence $2,000,000

GL-DamageToRentedPremises $1,000,000

GL-MedExp $10,000

GL-Personal&AdvInjury $2,000,000

GL-GeneralAggregate $4,000,000

GL-ProductsComp/OPAggregate $4,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
OWNED AUTOS 
ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS
HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED AUTOS 
ONLY

AL-CombinedSingleLimit

AL-BodilyInjury(Per person)

AL-BodilyInjury(PerAccident)

AL-Property Damage(Per Accident)
B UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS - MADE

DED RETENTION $ 

XC1EX00107181 09/25/2020 05/01/2023 EUL-Aggregate $10,000,000

EUL-EachOccurrence $10,000,000

C WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF 
OPERATIONS below

WA5-66D-067129-
058

09/25/2020 05/01/2021 X WC-StatutoryLimits Other

WC-E.L.EachAccident $1,000,000

WC-E.L.DiseasePolicyLimit $1,000,000

WC-E.L.Disease EachEmployee $1,000,000
Pollution Liability PL-AggregateLimit

PL-PerOccuranceLimit
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The Named Insured is a participant in the Los Angeles Unified School District's Owner Controlled Insurance Program and enrolled into the program for work performed on site under contract number 
2110004 at the following schools: 8238 - Millikan Middle School. The coverage is effective from the start date of the contract, 09/25/2020, through the completion of the work onsite, or completion of the 
project, whichever is first.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
C & P Construction Development, Inc.
3765 S. Mountain View Avenue
Los Angeles, CA, 90066
Attn: Sam Jahromi

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE   EXPIRATION    DATE  THEREOF,    NOTICE    WILL    BE    DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY  PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE : AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25(2016/03)                                   The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
09/29/2020

PRODUCER CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
333 S Hope St, Suite 3750
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Phone: (213) 443-2468, Fax: (866) 867-5811

C & P Construction Development, Inc.
3765 S. Mountain View Avenue
Los Angeles, CA, 90066
Attn: Sam Jahromi

INSURED

C & P Construction Development, Inc.
3765 S. Mountain View Avenue
Los Angeles, CA, 90066
Attn: Sam Jahromi

   (continued from previous page)

Excess & Umbrella #2
Allied World Assurance Company (U.S.) Inc.
Policy Number: 3113202
Policy Duration: 9/25/2020 to 5/1/2023
$15,000,000 Per Occurrence / $15,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #3
Starr Indemnity & Liability Company
Policy Number: 1000024092
Policy Duration: 9/25/2020 to 5/1/2023
$25,000,000 Per Occurrence / $25,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #4
ACE Property and Casualty Insurance Company
Policy Number: XCQG71124654001 (50.00%)
Policy Duration: 9/25/2020 to 5/1/2023
$50,000,000 Per Occurrence / $50,000,000 Per Aggregate

Excess #4
Berkley National Insurance Company
Policy Number: CEX0960316100 (50.00%)
Policy Duration: 9/25/2020 to 5/1/2023
$50,000,000 Per Occurrence / $50,000,000 Per Aggregate







Asbestos Instant Response, Inc., dba
AIR DEMOLITION & ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS
3517 W. Washington Boulevard. Los Angeles. California. 90018

T 323.733.0508      F 323.732.3414 License No. 795278 DIR #100-0006864

LETTER OF ASSENT

October 5, 2020

Project Labor Coordinator
Labor Compliance Program
333 South Beaudry Ave. 21st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attn:  Labor Compliance Dep.
         Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213) 241-8356

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction and Major
Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K – Letter of Assent

Dear Sir:

This is to confirm Asbestos Instant Response, Inc. agrees to be party to and bound by
The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School
Construction Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective
October 1, 2003, as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating
parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms.  Such obligation to be a party and bound by this
Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on
the Project pursuant to LAUSD Contract # 2110004 /MILLIKAN MS / Project #10367091/Site
Plumbing Utilities Replacement and ADA Upgrades project and this Company shall require all of
its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the
Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their
commencement of work.

Sincerely,

Asbestos Instant Response, Inc.

Roberto Urbina, Project Estimator



 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                

P R O T E C T I N G  Y O U R  F U T U R E

  

1930 South Myrtle Avenue    ·  Monrovia    ·    CA     ·    91016    ·    626 256 4400    ·   www.jamcorporation.com 

October 2, 2020 

Project Labor Coordinator 
Labor Compliance Program 
333 S. Beaudry Ave., 21st Floor 
Los Angeles CA 90017 
 

Attn: Labor Compliance Department 
 Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213) 241-8356 

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction and Major 
Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K – Letter of Assent 

Dear Sir: 
 
This is to confirm JAM Fire Protection, Inc. dba JAM Corporation agrees to be party to and bound by The Los 
Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction Major Rehabilitation 
Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective October 1, 2003, as such Agreement, may from time to 
time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party 
and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on 
the Project pursuant to Contract Number Contract #2110004 and Millikan MS Site Plumbing Utilities 
Replacement and ADA Upgrades, and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to 
be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical 
Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
John Mongillo 
President 
JAM Corporation 
 
 
 
 

incereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ely,

ohn MMMongillo



 
 

P.O. Box 42027 Los Ángeles, CA 90042 P (323) 225-2016 F (323) 222-8312 
 

October 2nd, 2020

Project Labor Coordinator
Labor Compliance Program
333 South Beaudry Ave. 21ST Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attention: Labor Compliance Department
Email: lcp@lausd.net or fax (213) 241-8356

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction and Major
Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K – Letter of Assent

Dear Sir:
This is to confirm Geronimo Concrete, Inc agrees to be party to and bound by The Los
Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction
Major Rehabilitation Funded by Proposition BB and/or Measure K effective October 1, 2003,
as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted
pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bounds by this Agreement shall extend
all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to
LAUSD Contract No. 2110004 for the Millikan MS/ Colin Project No. 10367091 / Site Plumbing 
utilities Replacement and ADA upgrades project and this Company shall require all its 
subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the
Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their
commencement of work.

Sincerely,
Geronimo Concrete, Inc.

By: Salma – Contract Administrationl C








